
Republic of the Philippines 

Department of Health 

FAR NORTH LUZON GENERAL HOSPITAL AND TRAINING CENTER 

Quirino, Luna, Apayao  

 

 

Contact No.: 0977-6235991  

Website: fnlghtc.doh.gov.ph  

Email: fnlghtc@yahoo.com.ph  

Page 1 of 2 

INVITATION TO BID FOR  
SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF DRUGS AND MEDICINES 

(VACCINATION CAMPAIGN) 
 

1. The Far North Luzon General Hospital and Training Center, through the Business 

Type Income intends to apply the sum of One Million One Hundred Twenty Four 

Thousand Five Hundred Ten Pesos (Php1,124,510.00) being the ABC to payments 

under the contract for Supply and Delivery of Drugs and Medicines / IB No. 2024-02-

022-G.  Bids received in excess of the ABC shall be automatically rejected at bid 

opening. 

 

Line Item Procurement 
Item 
No. 

Unit Item Description QTY Unit 
Cost 

Total Cost 

1 vial BCG Vaccine (freeze-dried powder, 500mcg/ml 
vial + 1ml diluent in ampule) 

 500   543.00   271,500.00  

2 vial Hepatitis - B vaccine (Recombinant 
DNA)10mcg/0.5ml, 5ml vial 

 500   173.22   86,610.00  

3 vial Hepatitis - B vaccine (Recombinant DNA) 
20mcg/ml, 1ml vial 

 100   300.00   30,000.00  

4 vial Immunoglobulin, Hepatitis B (human) 0.5ml 
vial 

 100   
2,000.00  

 200,000.00  

5 amp Tetanus Antitoxin Refined, 1500IU/0,7ml 
Solution for Injection (IM/IV/SC) 

 4,000   96.60   386,400.00  

6 amp Tetanus toxoid Adsorbed 40IU/ 0.5ml 
Suspension for Injection (IM) 

 1,200   100.00   120,000.00  

7 vial Tuberculin, Purified Protien Derivative (PPD) 
5TU/0.1ml freeze-dried powder + 2ml diluent 
amp 

 40   750.00   30,000.00  

2. The Far North Luzon General Hospital and Training Center now invites bids for the 
above Procurement Project.   Delivery of the Goods is required within Thirty (30) 
Calendar Days. Bidders should have completed, within Two (2) years from the date of 
submission and receipt of bids, a contract similar to the Project.  The description of an 
eligible bidder is contained in the Bidding Documents, particularly, in Section II 
(Instructions to Bidders). 
 

3. Bidding will be conducted through open competitive bidding procedures using a non-

discretionary “pass/fail” criterion as specified in the 2016 revised Implementing Rules 

and Regulations (IRR) of Republic Act (RA) No. 9184. 

 
a. Bidding is restricted to Filipino citizens/sole proprietorships, partnerships, or organizations 

with at least sixty percent (60%) interest or outstanding capital stock belonging to citizens 

of the Philippines, and to citizens or organizations of a country the laws or regulations of 

which grant similar rights or privileges to Filipino citizens, pursuant to RA No. 5183.  

 

4. Prospective Bidders may see opportunities Bidding Document through: 

 

a. PhilGEPS - https://notices.philgeps.gov.ph/ 
b. Agency Website - https://fnlghtc.doh.gov.ph/invitation-to-bid/) 
c. HOPPS Bulletin Board located at Administrative Building, Far North Luzon General 

Hospital and Training Center, Quirino, Luna, Apayao;  
 

https://notices.philgeps.gov.ph/
https://fnlghtc.doh.gov.ph/invitation-to-bid/


Republic of the Philippines 

Department of Health 

FAR NORTH LUZON GENERAL HOSPITAL AND TRAINING CENTER 

Quirino, Luna, Apayao  

 

 

Contact No.: 0977-6235991  

Website: fnlghtc.doh.gov.ph  

Email: fnlghtc@yahoo.com.ph  

Page 2 of 2 

5. The Prospective Bidder can officially join the bidding procedure by making a payment in 
conformance to Section 5.0 of APPENDIX 8 regarding the Guidelines on the Sale of 
Bidding Documents:  
 

The cost of bidding documents shall correspond to the Approved Budget of Contract range as 

indicated in the table below. This shall be the amount of fee for the acquisition of bidding 

documents.  

Approved Budget for the Contract    Cost of Bidding Documents  
500,000 and below          500.00  

More than 500,000 up to 1 Million     1,000.00  

More than 1 Million up to 5 Million      5,000.00  

More than 5 Million up to 10 Million                         10,000.00  

More than 10 Million up to 50 Million                       25,000.00  

More than 50 Million up to 500 Million                          50,000.00  

More than 500 Million                    75,000.00  

 

6. Payment of the applicable fee for the Bidding Documents must be made before opening of bids. 

The Procuring Entity shall allow the bidder to present its proof of payment for the fees in person 

by facsimile, or through electronic means. 

 

7. The FNLGHTC will hold a Pre-Bid Conference1 on February 27, 2024, 1:00 pm at 

FNLGHTC, DAD’s Hall – Administrative Building which shall be open to prospective 

bidders.  

 

8. Bids must be duly received by the BAC Secretariat through  manual submission at the office 

address indicated below, on or before March 11, 2024, 1:00 pm. Late bids shall not be 

accepted. 

   
9. All Bids must be accompanied by a bid security in any of the acceptable forms and in the amount stated 

in ITB Clause 14.  

 

10. Bid opening shall be on March 11, 2024, 1:00 pm. at the given address below.  Bids will be 

opened in the presence of the bidders’ representatives who choose to attend the activity.   
  

11. The Far North Luzon General Hospital and Training Center reserves the right to reject any and all 

bids, declare a failure of bidding, or not award the contract at any time prior to contract award in 

accordance with Sections 35.6 and 41 of the 2016 revised IRR of RA No. 9184, without thereby incurring 

any liability to the affected bidder or bidders. 

 

12. For further information, please refer to: 
[JULIET A. CABRERA] 

[PROCUREMENT OFFICE] 

[FAR NORTH LUZON GENERAL HOSPITAL & TRAINING  

CENTER, QUIRINO LUNA, APAYAO]  

[julietcabrera30@yahoo.com] 

[0918-9065148] 

 
13. You may visit the following websites: 

For downloading of Bidding Documents: https://fnlghtc.doh.gov.ph/ 

 

 
February 16, 2024         FELIPE R. AGBISIT, MD, FPSMS, MHA 

                  BAC CHAIRPERSON 

 
1 May be deleted in case the ABC is less than One Million Pesos (PhP1,000,000) where the Procuring Entity may not hold a 

Pre-Bid Conference.  

https://fnlghtc.doh.gov.ph/

